10.

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

Thursday, 18 September 2014
Start Time 9.00 a.m.
At Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. S60 2TH

AGENDA

To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

Apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest (Page 1)

(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board held on 28th August,
2014 (Pages 2 - 5)

Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 6 - 7)

Development Proposals (Pages 8 - 55)

Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service (Pages 56 - 65)
Updates

Date of next meeting - Thursday, 9th October, 2014



Page 1 F,fc\)(ighenda ltem 4

erham »

B

The best place to live, learn and work

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick (N ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

N.B. It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration. However, if you should
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the
meeting.

SIgNE -

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)



Page 2 Agenda ltem 5

PLANNING BOARD - 28/08/14

PLANNING BOARD
Thursday, 28th August, 2014

Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Godfrey, Kaye,
Middleton, Pitchley, Roche, Roddison, Russell, Smith, Turner, Tweed and M. Vines.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whysall.
T22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

T23. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY
BOARD HELD ON 7TH AUGUST, 2014

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 7" August, 2014, be approved as a
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

T24. DEFERMENTSI/SITE VISITS
There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.
T25. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council's
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following persons
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed below:-

Demolition of an existing unlisted pair of semi-detached residential
properties within Letwell Conservation Area and erection of 1 No.
dwelling at land at 15-17 Gildingwells Road, Letwell for Mr and Mrs
P Smith (RB2014/0333)

Mrs. S. Smith (Applicant)

Replacement of existing raised patio and wall with new raised patio
and wall at 2 Blenheim Close Bramley for Mr and Mrs J Dallinson
(RB2014/0756)

Mr. and Mrs. J Dallinson (Applicants — statement read out on their
behalf)

Retrospective application for change of use of part of dwelling to day
nursery for 14 No. places (use class D1), Arborlawn, Carlisle Street,



2T

Page 3
PLANNING BOARD - 28/08/14

Kilnhurst for Mr and Mrs P Young (RB2014/0911)

Mrs Young (Applicant)
Mr. M. Rix (Objector)
Mrs. Jackson (Objector)
Mrs. Harris (Objector)
Mr. Harris (Objector)

Erection of 39 No. retirement Iliving (category Il type
accommodation), including provision of communal landscaping
areas, erection of bin / electric scooter store and sub-station and
associated external car parking at land at Companions Close,
Wickersley for McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd.
(RB2014/0643)

Mrs. H Fox (on behalf of the Applicant)

Sub-division of building to create a hot-food takeaway (use class A%5)
in new unit, external alterations including installation of ventilation /
extraction equipment, erection of bin store and formation of 4 No.
parking spaces at Against the Grain, Unit 2, Greasbrough Street,
Masbrough for Peter and Paul Eyre (RB2014/0927)

Mr. G Sutton (on behalf of the Applicant)

Application under Section 73 for a minor material amendment to vary
conditions 01-06, 08, 12-15, 18, 19, 25, 33, 35, 43, 44, 47 and 48
imposed by RB2012/1428 (Outline application for Waverley New
Community) including alterations to the Design and Access
Statement and Parameter Plans, the Surface Water Strategy, and
with an increase in the trigger points for the submission of an
alternative transport scheme to the Bus Rapid Transit and for
improvements to the B6066 High Field Spring/Brunel Way at
Waverley New Community Site, High Field Spring, Catcliffe for
Harworth Estates Ltd (RB2014/0775)

Mr C Martin (on behalf of the Applicant)

(2) That applications RB2014/0012, RB2014/0333, RB2014/0756,
RB2014/0835 and RB2014/0927 be granted for the reasons adopted by
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in
the submitted report.

(3) (a) That, with regard to application RB2014/0643, the Council shall
enter into an agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing a
commuted sum of £110,000 towards off-site provision of affordable
housing, with an additional overage payment applicable for any rises in
sales values from today’s date, calculated on an index linked rise in the
house market as calculated by either the Halifax or the Nationwide



Page 4

PLANNING BOARD - 28/08/14 3T

T26.

Building Society and will be payable at the end of the financial years
2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18;

(3)(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement, the
Council resolves to grant permission for the proposed development
subject to the conditions set out in the report now submitted.

(4) That application RB2014/0698 be granted for the reasons adopted by
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in
the submitted report and subject to the following amended conditions:-

02
To vary the approved plan to allow an updated elevation detail as shown
on the 3D visuals.

15, 16 and 20
To include the wording “Prior to the commencement of each phase of the
development” to allow the development to be commenced in phases.

(5)(a) That, with regard to application RB2014/0775, the Council shall
enter into an agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the same
obligations as was previously secured through planning permission
RB2012/1428.; and

(5)(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement the
Council resolves to grant permission for the proposed development subject
to the conditions set out in the report now submitted.

(6) That the Planning Board declares that it is not in favour of application
RB2014/0911 on the grounds that the proposed development:-

- constitutes inappropriate business-use development in a residential
area;

- will generate noise from the premises and its adjoining garden area
which will cause a nuisance within the immediate environment resulting in
a loss of amenity (quiet enjoyment of their homes) for local residents; and
- will result in disturbance to local residents caused by vehicles parking
near to the premises when parents/carers bring their children to the
nursery and collect them at various times of the day,

but the Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture, in consultation
with the Chairman of the Planning Board, be authorised to determine the
reasons for refusal of this application.

UPDATES

(1) Planning Board tour of completed developments — Members
discussed the issues arising from the visits of inspection which had taken
place on 21st August, 2014.



4T

Page 5
PLANNING BOARD - 28/08/14

(2) Department for Communities and Local Government - consultation
about the proposed regulatory changes to the neighbourhood planning
system introduced via the Localism Act 2011 — it was noted that, in view
of the very short timescale for responses to this consultation document,
this Council’s response is to be considered by the Cabinet Member for
Planning, Highways and Street Scene Services and the Planning Board
will be notified of that response in due course.



Page 6 Agenda ltem 6

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

DEFERMENTS

Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification.

Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:-

(@) Members may require further information which has not previously
been obtained.

(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and
officers over a specific issue.

(c) Members may require a visit to the site.

(d) Members may delegate to the Director of Service the detailed
wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition.

(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not
denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”.

Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning
terms and approved by the Board. The reason for deferring must be
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes.

The Director of Planning and Transportation Service or the applicant may
also request the deferment of an application, which must be justified in
planning terms and approved by the Board.



Page 7

SITE VISITS

Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:-
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Council
[...]
 which is open, impartial and equitable and
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and
representees.

At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps. The
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.



Page 8 Agenda ltem 7

REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD
TO BE HELD ON THE 18 SEPTEMBER 2014

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act

1990 be recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2014/0903

Details of layout, landscaping, scale and appearance of Unit 2
(reserved by outline RB2013/1365) at Nikken Brunel Way
Catcliffe for Nikken Kosakusho Europe Ltd

Page 9

RB2014/0915

Alterations to front elevation and improvement to parking area
at Cranworth Hotel Fitzwilliam Road Eastwood for Punch
Taverns

Page 18

RB2014/0931

Erection of two/three storey building for use as workshops
(use class B2 light industry) and offices (use class B1(a) with
associated landscaping and parking at AMP Technology
Centre, Advanced Manufacturing Park Brunel Way Catcliffe
for Homes and Communities Agency

Page 26

RB2014/1038

Application to vary Condition 02 (approved plans) imposed by
RB2013/0425 (erection of 2 No. wind turbines and associated
cabinets) at Norwood Lock Mansfield Road Wales for Navarda
Wind Farm Ltd

Page 46




Page 9

Application Number | RB2014/0903

Proposal and Details of layout, landscaping, scale and appearance of Unit 2
Location (reserved by outline RB2013/1365) land off Brunel Way Catcliffe,
S60 SWG

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

Site Description & Location

The application site forms part of the Phase 2 development at the Advanced
Manufacturing Park (AMP) at Catcliffe and is
[...]
f the National Planning Policy Framework.



Page 18

Application Number

RB2014/0915

Proposal and
Location

Alterations to front elevation and improvement to parking area at
Cranworth Hotel, Fitzwilliam Road, Eastwood, S65 1QB

Recommendation

Grant subject to conditions

Site Description & Location

The application site is occupied by ‘The Cranworth Hotel’ that is located on
the southern side of Fitzwilliam Road at the junction with Cranworth Road in
the Eastwood area of the Borough. The site is surrounded by various uses
with residential properties adjacent to the side and rear of the site and
commercial / retail units on the opposite side of Fitzwilliam Road.

The public house is two-storey in height and is of mock-tudor style where the
external appearance of the building at first floor level is half-timbered with
render and red brickwork on the ground floor level. The public house is set
back from the public highway with a car park and external seating area to the
front and side of the building. The vehicular access to the site is via Cranworth
Road with a dwarf stone wall along the site boundary with Fitzwilliam Road.




Page 19

Background

There are a number of previous applications relating to this site:
RB1987/0999 — Extension to improve toilet facilities to public house — Granted
RB1992/1102 — Display of several illuminated signs — Granted

RB1999/1122 — Display of an illuminated free-standing advertisement display
unit — Refused

RB2008/0844 — Display of an illuminated free standing double sided
advertisement unit — Granted conditionally

Proposal

This proposal seeks planning permission for some alterations to the front
elevation of the building and the car parking area. The details of the proposal
have been revised during the determination period.

The proposed alteration to the building is solely to the front elevation and is on
the ground floor only. It is proposed to retain the existing bay windows
including the glazing. The existing entrance woul
[...]
ilding should not be allowed to change given the historic
feature on the building.

Three right to speak requests have been received, one from the landlady of
Cranworth Hotel and two from the business owners on Fitzwilliam Road.

Consultations

Streetpride (Highways & Transportation): No objection subject to conditions
Neighbourhood (Environmental Health): No objection

Appraisal

Where an application is made to a local planning authority for planning
permission.....In dealing with such an application the authority shall have
regard to -

(a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the
application,

(b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and
(c) any other material considerations. - S. 70 (2) TCPA ‘90.

If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any
determination to be made under the planning Acts the determination must be
made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate
otherwise - S.38 (6) PCPA 2004.

The main considerations of this application therefore relate to the following:
e Principle of Development
¢ Visual impact of the development
e Transportation Issues

Principle of Development

The planning application has been submitted with the intention of ensuring
that the building is in compliance with the Disability & Discrimination Act and a
proposed floor plan has been submitted which identifies that the building
would remain as a public house.



Page 22

It should be noted however, that under Part 3, Class A of the 1995 General
Permitted Development Order (as amended), development consisting of the
change of use of a building from a Public House (Class A4) to a shop (Class
A1) would be permitted development and would not require planning
permission.

Given that the principle of the use of the building as a shop instead of as a
public house is established by current planning legislation, the Local Planning
Authority cannot consider the acceptability of the
[...]
designed buildings within a clear
framework of routes and spaces. Development proposals should be
responsive to their context and be visually attractive as a result of good
architecture and appropriate landscaping. Design should take all opportunities
to improve the character and quality of an area and the way it functions’ which
seeks to ensure that all development make a positive contribution to the
environment by achieving an appropriate standard of design.’



Page 23

The proposal to alter the external appearance of the building has been
revised during the consideration of this application such that both bay
windows will be retained and the size of the window to the side of the original
entrance and the width of the new entrance has been reduced.

These revisions ensure that the original character of the building is preserved
and that the front elevation of Cranworth Hotel by virtue of its design and
materials would form an acceptable alteration.

Core Strategy Policy CS21 ‘Landscaping’ states ‘Landscape works shall be
appropriate to the scale of the development. Developers will be required to
put in place effective landscape management mechanisms including long
term landscape maintenance for the lifetime of the development'.

As such, it is also considered that the proposed alteration to the car park area
including the marking out of car parking spaces and the introduction of soft
landscaping to the perimeter of the site, would improve the appearance of the
site at this prominent location on Fitzwilliam Road.

In summary, it is considered that the proposal forms an acceptable design
that would not have a detrimental impact on the visual amenity of the locality
and conforms to Core Strategy policy CS28 ‘Sustainable Design’, UDP Policy
T8 ‘Access’ and in line the guidance provided in the NPPF.

Transportation Issues

It is noted that the vehicular access to the site would remain as existing, via
Cranworth Road and it is considered that the proposed alteration to
[...]
above ground level of the highest potential obstacle.
- The position of that structure in latitude and longitude.

Reason
In the interests of air traffic safety.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the
planning application. The application was submitted on the basis of these
discussions, or was amended to accord with them. It was considered to be in
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.



Page 56 Agenda ltem 8

To the Chairman and Members of the
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 18" September 2014

Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service

ITEM NO. SUBJECT

1 Ref: RB2014/0785

Erection of a Renewable Energy Park comprising of a Timber
Resource Recovery Centre and Anaerobic Digestion facility at
Land off Houghton Main Colliery Roundabout, Park Spring Road,
Barnsley.

N

DCLG Technical Consultation on Planning - response




Page 57

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY

BOARD
PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE
18™ SEPTEMBER 2014
Item 1 Ref: RB2014/0785
Proposal and Erection of a Renewable Energy Park comprising of a Timber
Location Resource Recovery Centre and Anaerobic Digestion facility

at Land off Houghton Main Colliery Roundabout, Park Spring
Road, Barnsley.

Recommendation No objections

Site Description & Location

The application site lies on Park Spring Road near Great Houghton within Barnsley
Borough, approximately 3.2km to the north of the Rotherham Boundary.

The application site covers approximately 4.4ha and comprises of a vacant
reclaimed site to the south of Park Spring Road. The River Dearne lies to the west
of the site and a curved flood defence bund to the north and west follows the
alignment of a disused railway line. There are existing industrial/commercial
premises to the north and further along Park Spring Road.

The site is relatively remote from any residential properties with the closest being a
few scattered farms within Barnsley Borough. The closest settlement within
Rotherham is Brampton which lies approximately 3km to the south.




Page 58

Background

RMBC has been consulted on the above planning application submitted to Barnsley
MBC. This is a ‘courtesy consultation’ as required due to the close proximity of
Rotherham Borough to the application site which is across the boundary in Barnsley.
RMBC are invited to provide Barnsley MBC with comments on the application and
the impact of the proposal on Rotherham in terms of such planning related issues as
the environment, flooding, ecology and traffic within Rotherham.

Proposal

The application proposes to develop a renewable energy park comprising of a
150,000 tonnes per annum Timber Resource Recovery Centre and a 60,000 tonnes
per annum Anaerobic Digestion Facility. The development of the site will create two
distinct but compatible energy generation facilities with the potential to generate 23
megawatts of electricity and to provide direct heat and/or electricity to appropriate off
takers in the local area.

The Anaerobic Digestion Facility will be located on the northern and eastern part of
the site and will receive 60,000 tonnes per annum of material (from commercial and
municipal food waste) to generate an estimated 3mw of electrical energy. The
biomethane fuel will be derived via anaerobic digestion.

The Timber Resource Recovery Centre will be sited on the southern and western
portion of the site and will receive 150,000 tonnes per annum of biomass which may
include waste timber derived primarily from the commercial and industrial sectors
and will subject it to a process that recovers clean ferrous and non-ferrous material
for recycling and generates approximately 20mw of renewable electrical power.

The constituent individual buildings and their sizes are listed below:

Length (m) Width (m) Height (m)
TRRC
Reception Hall 65 45 11.4
Process Bldg 102 30 30
Stack 2.5 diameter 45
Turbine Hall 25.7 18 17.9
Offices/workshop | 12.3 18 17.9
Condensors 53.7 13.4 23
Ash Storage Silos | 6.6 diameter 14.8
Fire Water Tank | 13 diameter 7.0
Fuel Oil Storage |3 24 2.5
Tank
Standby 13.2 3.2 2
Generator
Fire Water 4 3 25
Pumps Enclosure
AD
Process Bldg 42 28 12.5
Admin/Welfare n/a (within process building)
Filters 12.2 1 7.2 5
Storage Tanks 21.1 diameter 15.7




Page 59

Buffer Tanks 10.1 diameter 16
Gas Holder 8 diameter 7.8
CHP Engines 12.2 2.5 3
Oil Store 12.2 2.5 3
Flare 1 diameter 9
Weighbridge 1.8 1.2 2.5
Kiosk

The hours of operation of the facility are 24 hours with deliveries between 07.00 and
19.00 hours Monday to Friday and 07.00 and 13.00 hours on Saturdays with no
deliveries on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

The facilities will be accessed via an existing spur off the Houghton Main Colliery
Roundabout, Park Spring Road with daily Traffic Movements summarised as follows:

AD Heavy Vehicle Traffic
IN ouT TOTAL
AM (Peak) 4 3 7
PM (Peak) 0 2 2
Daily 35 35 71
TRRC Heavy Vehicle Traffic
IN ouT TOTAL
AM (Peak) 3 3 6
PM (Peak) 1 1 2
Daily 30 30 60

The total number of employees at the site will be 30 with an estimated 200 jobs
during the peak of construction activities.

Consultations

Streetpride (Highways and Transportation) do not envisage any traffic impact within
Rotherham.

Streetpride (Ecologist) does not anticipate any significant ecological impact will result
on sites/species in Rotherham but notes that the site is within the Dearne Valley
Nature Improvement Area which also covers some of RMBC and DMBC.

Appraisal

The main issues with the proposal in terms of impacts on Rotherham would include
the impact on traffic levels within the Borough and the impact on the general
environment and its residents.

The nearest residential properties within the administrative boundary of Rotherham
are over 3km from the application site to the south. It is unlikely given the distance
to the local authority boundary and intervening natural/landscape features it is
unlikely that the site and the buildings in question would be highly visible from
Rotherham.



Page 60

In respect of the proposed developments impact on Rotherham’s highways it is
noted that there are three roundabouts between the site and the Rotherham
boundary (all of which lie within Barnsley). It is therefore considered that the
proposed development, given the traffic movements quoted and distance to
Rotherham, is unlikely to have a material adverse impact on the Borough’s roads.

In addition to the above there are no ecological constraints in respect of this
application and it is not considered that the development will have a negative impact
on ecologically important sites and features in Rotherham. Nevertheless it is
considered that a comment should be included that the site is within the Dearne
Valley Nature Improvement Area which also covers some of RMBC and DMBC.

Conclusion

Having regard to the above, it is considered that the impact of the proposed
development on Rotherham will be minimal given the location of the site, land levels
and the distance from residential properties within Rotherham. As such it is
considered that RMBC should raise no objections to the proposals.

Recommendation
That Barnsley MBC be informed that the Council has no objections to the proposals
subject to a comment that the proposed development lies within the Dearne Valley

Nature Improvement Area which also covers some of Rotherham MBC and
Doncaster MBC.

Item 2

Title: DCLG Technical Consultation on Planning - response

Recommendation

That members consider the proposed response to DCLG consultation
“Technical Consultation on Planning”

Proposals and Details

The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has published an
extensive consultation document covering numerous aspects of the planning system
which was received by the Authority for comment in August 2104. The consultation
document recommends further deregulation within the planning system and some of
the proposals are intended to make permanent a number of temporary arrangements
which were introduced in May 2013. The deadline for comments to be received by
the DCLG is 26 September 2014 and due to this deadline and the timing of meetings
it has not been possible to report this document via the Improving Places Board.



Page 61

The consultation document covers six different subject areas in 98 pages. Therefore,
this report provides only a brief summary of the main elements and an initial
assessment of their implications. The six elements in the consultation are:-

1Speeding up Neighbourhood Planning.

IExpansion of permitted development rights.

JImprovements to the use of planning conditions.

lmproved engagement with statutory consultees.

JRaising the screening thresholds for environmental impact assessments.
Widening the range of consents within the Development Consent Orders which
nationally significant infrastructure works are enabled.

Section 1: Neighbourhood Planning

This section of the consultation is about proposed regulatory changes to the
neighbourhood planning system which were introduced via the Localism Act 2011.
The most significant aspect is a proposal to introduce a 70 day time limit within which
local planning authorities must take decisions on neighbourhood plans. It also seeks
views on changes to the pre-submission consultation and publicity process for
neighbourhood plans and neighbourhood development orders, and the
documentation that must accompany a neighbourhood plan when submitted to a
local planning authority.

Response:

Although Rotherham has not yet received an application to designate a
neighbourhood plan the timescale for decision making would be difficult to comply
with, if it is to involve a meaningful period of public consultation. Whilst we recognise
the need for a speedy and responsive planning system, this should not be at the
expense of due process in suc
[...]
e to be
carried out. It does not require a neighbour to formally object before an assessment
of the effect on the development on them and their property can be carried out. The
removal of the role of the Local Planning Authority in this process may lead to
tensions and concerns between residents, neighbours and communities.

As prior notifications still require checks to be carried out and neighbour notifications
to be issued there is a no recoverable cost to the Council thereby further stretching
already reduced resources and impacting on the Councils capacity to deliver an
efficient planning service.

As the chair of Planning Board has been contacted by Sefton Council in relation to
the consultation Boards consideration of the response is requested prior to
submission.



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board held on 28th August, 2014
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	8 Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 18/09/14 15T 

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
18th September, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Godfrey, Kaye, 
Middleton, Pitchley, Roddison, Tweed, Vines and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Roche, 
G. A. Russell and Turner.  
 
T27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
T28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 

BOARD HELD ON 28TH AUGUST, 2014  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 28th August, 2014, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T29. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

T30. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following persons 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed below:- 
 
 Alterations to front elevation and improvement to parking area at 

Cranworth Hotel, Fitzwilliam Road, Eastwood for Punch Taverns 
(RB2014/0915) 

 
 Miss W. Machin (Objector) 
 
 Mr. T. Zindani (Objector) 
 
 Mr. M. Karim (Objector) 
 
(2)  That applications  RB2014/0903, RB2014/0931 and RB2014/1038 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
 



16T PLANNING BOARD - 18/09/14 

 

 

(3)  That application RB2014/0915 be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The provision of a new wider entrance with a glass door, together with a 
new large window, are not in character with the use of the building as a 
public house and will have a detrimental impact on the external 
appearance and character of the building contrary to policy CS28 of the 
Core Strategy and the NPPF. 
 

T31. COURTESY CONSULTATION - ERECTION OF RENEWABLE ENERGY 
PARK - LAND OFF HOUGHTON MAIN COLLIERY ROUNDABOUT 
PARK, SPRING ROAD, BARNSLEY (RB2014/0785)  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration Service concerning a courtesy consultation from Barnsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council in respect of the outline application for the 
development of a renewable energy park comprising of a 150,000 tonnes 
per annum Timber Resource Recovery Centre and a 60,000 tonnes per 
annum Anaerobic Digestion Facility.  The development of the site would 
create 2 distinct but compatible energy generation facilities with the 
potential to generate 23 megawatts of electricity and to provide direct heat 
and/or electricity to appropriate off takers in the local area. 
 
The report stated that the application site was approximately 4.4 hectares 
and comprised of a vacant reclaimed site to the south of Park Spring 
Road.  The River Dearne lies to the west of the site and a curved flood 
defence bund to the north and west followed the alignment of a disused 
railway line.  There were existing industrial/commercial premises to the 
north and further along Park Spring Road. 
 
The site was relatively remote from any residential properties with the 
closest being a few scattered farms within the Barnsley Borough.  The 
closest settlement within Rotherham was Brampton which was 
approximately 3km to the south. 
 
The Planning Board concluded that:- 
 
(i) the impact of the proposed development on Rotherham would be 

minimal given the location of the site, land levels and the distance 
from residential properties within Rotherham.   

 
Resolved:- (1) That Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council be thanked 
for giving this Council the opportunity to comment on this planning 
application. 
 
(2) That Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council be informed that this 
Council has no objections to the proposed development which was within 
the Dearne Valley Nature Improvement Area which also covered some of 
Rotherham and Doncaster Councils. 
 
 



PLANNING BOARD - 18/09/14 17T 

 

 

T32. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON PLANNING - RESPONSE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration Service on a consultation document received from the 
DCLG covering numerous aspects of the planning system. 
 
The document recommended further deregulation within the planning 
system some of which intended to make permanent a number of 
temporary arrangements introduced in May, 2013.  The consultation 
document covered:- 
 

− Speeding up Neighbourhood Planning 

− Expansion of Permitted Development Rights 

− Improvements to the use of planning conditions 

− Improved engagement with statutory consultees 

− Raising the screening thresholds for Environmental Impact 
Assessments 

− Widening the range of consents within the development Consent 
Orders which nationally significant infrastructure works were enabled 

 
The deadline for comments was 26th September, 2014. 
 
Discussion ensued on the proposed response. 
 
Resolved:-  That proposed response to the consultation “Technical 
Consultation on Planning” be approved for submission to the Department 
for Communities and Local Government in accordance with the deadline 
of 26th September, 2014. 
 

T33. UPDATES  
 

 There were no updates to report. 
 

 


